• audited consolidated financial statements of Hygo as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020 and the related notes included in Exhibit 99.2 to

this Current Report;

 • audited consolidated financial statements of GMLP as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020 and the related notes included in Exhibit 99.1 to

this Current Report;

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2020

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Historical

NFE

Historical
Hygo as
Adjusted

(2(a))

Historical
GMLP as
Adjusted

(2(b))

Acquisition
Adjustments

Hygo   FN

Acquisition
Adjustments

GMLP   FN
Financing

Adjustments  FN
Pro

Forma
Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 601,522  $ 48,777  $ 48,783  $ (580,000)   4a  $ (251,000)   4a  $ 198,000   4e  $ 361,387

   (5,099)   4a   1,467,065   4e
   (1,152,000)   4e
   (14,661)   4n

Restricted cash   12,814   37,830   55,547   -   (3,433)   4b   -   85,818
   (16,940)   4n

Receivables, net of allowances   76,544   19,239   36,392   -   (16,100)   4b   -   116,075
Inventory   22,860   -   1,719   -   -   -   24,579
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets, net   48,270   3,750   4,380   -   (2,570)   4b   -   53,830
Total current assets   762,010   109,596   146,821   (580,000)   (1,461,803)   1,665,065   641,689

Restricted cash   15,000   32   129,838   -   (115,022)   4b   -   29,848
Construction in progress   234,037   -   -   72,190   4b   -   -   306,227
Property, plant and equipment, net  614,206   355,605   1,308,206   41,915   4b   (100,076)   4b   -   2,219,856
Right-of-use assets   141,347   -   102,534   -   (124,017)   4b   -   119,864
Intangible assets, net   46,102   -   41,295   -   15,305   4b   -   102,702
Finance leases, net   7,044   307,660   109,216   68,340   4b   (109,216)   4b   -   383,044
Equity method investments   -   224,747   185,562   585,233   4b   164,002   4b   -   1,159,544
Deferred tax assets, net   2,315   -   -   -   -   -   2,315
Other non-current assets, net   86,030   29,412   4,189   1,249   4b   (745)   4b   2,000   4e   122,135
Goodwill   -   -   -   747,132   4b   -   -   747,132

Total assets  $1,908,091  $1,027,052  $2,027,661  $ 936,059   $ (1,731,572)   $ 1,667,065   $ 5,834,356

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 21,331  $ 1,555  $ 17,830  $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 40,716
Accrued liabilities   90,352   55,258   25,157   (44,315)   4c   4,209   4h   -   134,870

   4,209   4h
Current portion of long-term debt

and short-term debt   -   35,254   702,962   1,394   4b   (702,962)   4e   -   36,648
Current lease liabilities   35,481   -   2,521   -   (19,902)   4b   -   18,100
Due to affiliates   8,980   -   -   -   -   -   8,980
Other current liabilities   35,006   5,178   83,807   (378)   4b   5,428   4b   -   97,440

   (31,601)   4n
Total current liabilities   191,150   97,245   832,277   (39,090)   (744,828)   -   336,754

Long-term debt   1,239,561   444,531   416,746   11,287   4b   (416,746)   4e   1,467,065   4e   3,362,444

   200,000   4e

Non-current lease liabilities   84,323   -   122,029   -   (126,503)   4b   -   79,849
Deferred tax liabilities, net   2,330   -   12,759   84,428   4b, 4g   -   -   99,517
Other long-term liabilities   15,641   8,747   18,529   (8,679)   4b   22,120   4b   -   56,358

Total liabilities   1,533,005   550,523   1,402,340   47,946   (1,265,957)   1,667,065   3,934,922

Mezzanine equity
Preferred capital   -   100,000   -   (100,000)   4c   -   -   -
Convertible share capital   -   23,475   -   (23,475)   4c   -   -   -

Total mezzanine equity   -   123,475   -   (123,475)   -   -   -

Stockholders' equity
Share capital (common shares)   -   23,475   -   (23,475)   4c   -   -   -
Retained losses   -   (131,569)  -   131,569   4c   -   -   -
Common unitholders   -   -   361,912   -   (361,912)   4c   -   -
Preferred unitholders   -   -   132,991   -   (132,991)   4c   -   -
General partner interest   -   -   48,306   -   (48,306)   4c   -   -
Class A common stock   1,746   -   -   314   4d   -   -   2,060

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2020

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Additional paid-in capital   594,534   527,324   -   (527,324)   4c   -   -   1,949,514
   1,354,980   4d

Accumulated deficit   (229,503)   -   -   (4,209)   4h   372   4b   -   (237,549)
   (4,209)   4h

Accumulated other
comprehensive income
(loss)   182   (79,733)   -   79,733   4c   -   -   182

Total stockholders' equity
attributable to NFE   366,959   339,497   543,209   1,011,588   (547,046)   -   1,714,207

Non-controlling interest   8,127   13,557   82,112   -   81,431   4b   -   185,227
Total stockholders’ equity   375,086   353,054   625,321   1,011,588   (465,615)   -   1,899,434

Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity  $ 1,908,091  $ 1,027,052  $ 2,027,661  $ 936,059   $ (1,731,572)   $ 1,667,065   $ 5,834,356

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Historical

NFE

Historical
Hygo as
Adjusted

(2(a))

Historical
GMLP as
Adjusted

(2(b))

  Acquisition
Adjustments

Hygo

   Acquisition
Adjustments

GMLP

Financing

Adjustments

   FN   FN   FN   Pro Forma
Revenues

Time charter revenues  $ -  $ 47,295  $ 284,734  $ -   $ (8,145)   4k  $ -   $ 323,884
Operating revenue   318,311   -   -   -   -   -   318,311
Other revenue   133,339   37,545   15,992   -   (15,992)   4k   -   170,884
Total revenues   451,650   84,840   300,726   -   (24,137)   -   813,079

Operating expenses

Cost of sales   278,767   -   -   -   (17,902)   4k   -   260,865
Vessel operating

expenses   -   16,825   56,509   -

   -   -

   73,334
Voyage, charter-hire and

commission expenses   -   3,624   7,986   -

   -   -

   11,610
Operations and

maintenance   47,581   -   -   -

   (8,158)   4k   -

   39,423
Selling, general and

administrative   124,170   31,244   15,173   4,209   4h   4,209   4h   -

   179,199
   194   4k

Contract termination
charges and loss on
mitigation sales   124,114   -   -   -   -   -

   124,114
Depreciation and

amortization   32,376   11,262   79,996   1,695   4i   (7,670)   4i   -

   117,659
Total operating

expenses   607,008   62,955   159,664   5,904   (29,327)   -

   806,204

Operating income (loss)   (155,358)   21,885   141,062   (5,904)   5,190   -   6,875

Loss on disposal   -   28,463   -   -   -   -   28,463
Interest expense   65,723   13,268   68,855   (2,496)   4j   (1,164)   4j   79,705   4j   162,944

   (67,374)   4j   6,427   4j
Other expense (income), net  5,005   (8,629)   49,093   -   (8,358)   4m   -   9,759

   (27,352)   4n
Loss on extinguishment of

debt, net   33,062   -   -   -   -   -   33,062
Income (loss) before

taxes   (259,148)   (11,217)   23,114   (3,408)   109,438   (86,132)   (227,353)
Equity in net earnings

(losses) of affiliates   -   (45,880)   11,730   (16,456)   41   -   -   (50,606)
Tax expense (benefit)   4,817   4,762   16,767   -   4g   -   4g   -   26,346

Net income (loss)   (263,965)   (61,859)   18,077   (19,864)   109,438   (86,132)   (304,305)
Net (income) loss

attributable to non-
controlling interest   81,818   (6,467)   1,119   -   (10,154)   4o   -   66,316

Preferred dividends   -   (11,306)   -   11,306   4f   -   -   -
Net income (loss)

attributable to
stockholders  $ (182,147)  $ (79,632)  $ 19,196  $ (8,558)   $ 99,284   $ (86,132)   $ (237,989)

Net loss per share – basic

and diluted  $ (1.71)   4p  $ (1.72)

Weighted average number
of shares outstanding –
basic and diluted   106,654,918   4p   138,027,467

5

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The NFE, Hygo and GMLP historical information have been derived from NFE’s, Hygo’s and GMLP’s audited historical financial statements. Certain of
Hygo’s and GMLP’s historical amounts have been reclassified to conform to NFE’s financial statement presentation, as discussed further in Note 2. The